, Una.
20 STERN AVE.
SPRINGFIELD, NEW JERSEY 07081
U.S.A.
TELEPHONE: (973) 376-2922
(212)227-6005
FAX: (973) 376-8960
STB75NF75
STP75NF75 - STP75NF75FP
N-channel 75V - 0.0095Q- 80A - TO-220 - TO-220FP - D2PAK
STripFET™ II Power MOSFET
General features
Type
STB75NF75
STP75NF75
STP75NF75FP
VDSS
75V
75V
75V
RDS(on)
<0.011D
<0.011£J
<0.011£J
ID
80A(1)
80A(1)
SOA'1'
1. Current limited by package
• Exceptional dv/dt capability
• 100% avalanche tested
TO-220 TO-220FP
D'PAK
Internal schematic diagram
Applications
• Switching application
NJ Semi-Conductors reserves the right to change test conditions, parameter limits and package dimensions without
notice. Information furnished by NJ Semi-Conductors is believed to.be both accurate and reliable at the time of going
to press. However, NJ Semi-Conductors assumes no responsibility for any errors or omissions discovered in its use.
NJ Semi-Conductors encourages customers to verify that datasheets are current before placing orders.
Quality Semi-Conductors
STB75NF75 - STP75NF75 - STP75NF75FP Electrical ratings
Electrical ratings
Table 1. Absolute maximum ratings
Symbol
VDS
VDGR
VGS
ID(1)
ID(1>
lDM<2>
PTOT
dv/dt (3)
EAs(4)
Viso
Tj
Tstg
Parameter
Drain-source voltage (VGS = 0)
Drain-gate voltage (RGS = 20KtJ)
Gate-source voltage
Drain current (continuous) at Tc = 25°C
Drain current (continuous) at Tc=100°C
Drain current (pulsed)
Total dissipation at Tc = 25°C
Derating factor
Peak diode recovery voltage slope
Single pulse avalanche energy
Insulation withstand voltage (RMS) from all
three leads to external heat sink (t=1s;Tc=25°C)
Operating junction temperature
Storage temperature
Value
D2PAK H"O-220 TO-220FP
75
75
±20
80
70
320
300
2.0
80
70
320
45
0.3
12
700
- 2000
-55 to 175
Unit
V
V
V
A
A
A
W
W/°C
V/ns
mJ
V
"C
1. Current limited by package
2. Pulse width limited by safe operating area
3. ISD £80A, di/dt <300A/us, VDD ^V(BR)Dss. Tj
4. Starting Tj = 25 °C, ID = 40A, VDD = 37.5V
Table 2. Thermal data
Symbol
RthJC
RthJA
T,
Parameter
Thermal resistance junction-case max
Thermal resistance junction-ambient max
Maximum lead temperature for soldering
purpose*1'
Value
D2PAK /TO-220
0.5
TO-220FP
3.33
62.5
300
Unit
°C/W
°c/w
°c
1. 1.6mm from case for 10sec)
Electrical characteristics STB75NF75 - STP75NF75 - STP75NF75FP
Electrical characteristics
(TCASE=25°C unless otherwise specified)
Table 3. On/off states
Symbol
V(BR)DSS
bss
'GSS
VGS(th)
RDS(on)
Parameter
Drain-source breakdown
voltage
Zero gate voltage drain
current (VGS = 0)
Gate body leakage current
(VDS = 0)
Gate threshold voltage
Static drain-source on
resistance
Test conditions
ID = 250uA, VGS= 0
VDS = Max rating,
VDS= Max rating @125°C
VGS = ±20V
VDS=VGS, !D=250uA
VGS=10V, ID=40A
Min.
75
2
Typ.
3
0.0095
Max.
1
10
±100
4
0.011
Unit
V
uA
MA
nA
V
ti
Table 4. Dynamic
Symbol
gfs(1)
Ciss
coss
Crss
Qg
Qgs
Qgd
Parameter
Forward transconductance
Input capacitance
Output capacitance
Reverse transfer
capacitance
Total gate charge
Gate-source charge
Gate-drain charge
Test conditions
VDS = 15V, 1D = 40A
VDS =25V, f = 1 MHz,
VGS = 0
VDD = 60V, ID = 80A
V -10VGS
Min. Typ-
20
3700
730
240
117
27
47
Max.
160
Unit
s
Dp
PF
PF
nC
nC
nC
1. Pulsed: pulse duration=300us, duty cycle 1.5%